
JUSTIN C. JETTER (#13257) 
PATRICIA E. SCHMID (#4908) 
Assistant Attorney Generals 
Counsel for the DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
SEAN D. REYES (#7969) 
Attorney General of Utah  
160 E 300 S, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 
Telephone (801) 366-0335 
jjetter@agutah.gov 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

 
 

REQUEST FOR RULEMAKING 
REGARDING UTAH UNIVERSAL 

SERVICE FUND 
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MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO 

FILE REPLY COMMENTS 
 

 
Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code r.746-1, the Division of Public Utilities (“Division”) files 

this Motion for Extension of Time to File Reply Comments.  The Division respectfully requests 

an extension of the filing deadline for reply comments from August 20, 2021 to September 2, 

2021.  

In its July 6, 2021 the Public Service Commission (“Commission”) issue a Notice of 

Filing and Comment Period setting reply comments for Friday, August 20, 2021. The collection 

and compilation of the necessary data to forecast the net effect of the proposed rule more 

accurately on the Utah Universal Service Support Fund is not yet ready to present in Comments. 

The Division therefore requests additional time to prepare its Comments and requests that the 

deadline be extended to September 2, 2021.  



 

The Division is authorized to represent that the Office of Consumer Services and URTA 

support this Motion. The Division is not aware of any objection. 

Due to the approaching filing date the Division respectfully requests that the Commission 

expedite its consideration of this Motion.   

 

Submitted this 19th day of August, 2021.   

 /s/ Justin C. Jetter 

     Justin C. Jetter 
     Assistant Attorney General 
     Utah Division of Public Utilities  

 

 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

 I certify that on August 19, 2021, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be 
filed with the Public Service Commission and served by the Utah Division of Public Utilities. 

BY Electronic-Mail: 

Albion Telephone Company, Inc.  
Bob Kraut bob@atcnet.net 
  
All West Utah, Inc.  
Jenny Prescott jenny.prescott@allwest.com 
  
Bear Lake Communications  
Janet McFarland j.mcfarland@centracom.com 
  
Beehive Telecom, Inc.  
Larry Mason larry.mason@beehive.net 
Cameron Francis cameron.francis@beehive.net 
  
Carbon-Emery Telecom,Inc.  
Brock Johansen bjohansen@emerytelecom.com 
  
Central Utah Telephone  
Blake Madsen bmad@cut.net 
  
Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC 
William Hendricks tre.hendricks@centurylink.com 
Jennifer Somers jennifer.somers@centurylink.com 
  
CenturyTel of Eagle, Inc.  
Ted Hankins ted.hankins@centurytel.com 
  
Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah 
Carl Erhart ce6043@ftr.com 
  
Comcast  
Sharon Bertelson bertelsens@ballardsphar.com 
Jerry Oldroyd oldroydj@ballardspahr.com 
  
CTIA  
Matthew DeTura mdetura@ctia.org 
Benjamin J. Aron baron@ctia.org 
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Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC 
Diane diane@directcom.com 

Emery Telephone 
J. Frandsen jfrandsen@emerytelcom.com 

Farmers Telephone Company, Inc. 
Douglas G. Pace dpace@ftitel.net 

Gunnison Telephone Company 
Jim Sanders 
Natalie Gleave 

jims@gtelco.net 
natalieg@gtelco.net 

Hanksville Telecom, Inc. 
D. Woolsey dwoolsey@emerytelcom.com 

Jive Communications, Inc. 
Lance Brimhall lbrimhall@jive.com 

Manti Telephone Company 
Dallas Cox dallasc@mail.manti.com 

Navajo Communications Company, Inc. 
Barbara Saunders west.consumer.relations@czn.com 

Skyline Telecom 
Blake Madsen bmad@cut.net 

South Central Utah Telephone Association, Inc. 
Alan Torgerson alant@socen.com 

UBTA_UBET Communications, Inc. 
Bruce Todd btodd@stratanetworks.com 

Union Telephone Company 
John Woody jowoody@union-tel.com 
James Woody jwoody@union-tel.com 

Veracity Networks 
Tara Lyle tara.lyle@vercitynetworks.com 

Office of Consumer Services 
Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 
Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov 
Alex Ware aware@utah.gov 
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Assistant Utah Attorneys General  
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 
  
  

 

/S/ Madison Galt 
Madison Galt, Legal Assistant 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
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